subordinated to Queensland Treasury Corporation with variable interest rates set annually on a portfolio based approach. The
maturity profile is disclosed in Note 7.1 along with Unitywater’s other financial liabilities.

The weighted average rate of borrowings for the year is 4.70% (2018: 4.85%). Interest payments are made quarterly in arrears at
rates ranging from 3.75% to 5.02% (2018: 3.88% to 5.18%).

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

ANNUAL REPORT 2018-2019 73

6 Our funding
6.6 BORROWINGS

6.6.2 Composition of borrowings

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
The following sensitivity analysis depicts the outcome to profit and loss if interest rates would change by +/- 1% from the year end
rates applicable to Unitywater’s financial assets and liabilities. The calculations assume that the rate would be held constant over
the next financial year, with the change occurring at the beginning of that year, except for the current year financial liabilities which
assume periodic refinancing.

Interest rate risk

-1% +1%

Net carrying amounts
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

2019

Financial assets 139,372 (1,394) (1,394) 1,394 1,394

Financial liabilities (1,557,652) 790 790 (768) (768)

Sensitivity (net) (1,418,280) (604) (604) 626 626

2018

Financial assets 122,229 (1,222) (1,222) 1,222 1,222

Financial liabilities (1,557,652) 788 788 (772) (772)

Sensitivity (net) (1,435,423) (434) (434) 450 450

6.6.3  Financing arrangements at balance date

2019
$’000

2018
$’000

The Authority has access available at balance date to the following facilities:

Bank overdraft 50 50

Credit card 750 750

Working capital 50,000 50,000

Loans 1,557,652 1,557,652

1,608,452 1,608,452

Facilities not utilised at balance date:

Bank overdraft 50 50

Credit card 719 713

Working capital 50,000 50,000

50,769 50,763

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

ANNUAL REPORT 2018-201974

7 Our financial risks
This section outlines the valuation methodologies for our financial instruments, the framework
used to manage the financial risks to our business, as well as our commitments and potential
commitments.

7.1  FINANCIAL RISK FRAMEWORK

7.1.1  Financial instruments

Financial instruments are classified and measured as follows:

Financial Instrument Initial Measurement Subsequent Measurement

Cash and cash equivalents Fair value Amortised cost

Trade receivables and lease receivables Fair value Amortised cost

Intercompany loan receivables Fair value Fair value (through profit or loss) or